Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
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E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
THRU : Legal Division
DENR MIMAROPA Region
The PENR Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
FROM ! The OIC, CENR Officer
Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
SUBJECT COURT ORDER DATED 24™ OF AUGUST 2022 REGARDING
THE CASE FILED AGAINST GIL DADOR & BRIX DAVE
DELA CRUZ UNDER CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259 FOR
VIOLATION OF SECTION 77 OF P.D. NO. 705
DOCUMENT
ATTACHED : 1. Court Order Dated 24" of August 2022
2. Memorandum Dated August 24, 2022
DATE : AUG 2 6 2022

Respectfully forwarding herewith is the Court Order dated 24% of August from
Municipal Circuit Trial Court Coron-Busuanga-Gaudencio E. Abordo, Province of Palawan
on the case filed against Gil Dador & Brix Dave Dela Cruz under Criminal Case No. 4259 for
violation of section 77 of P.D. No. 705 (cutting, gathering and/or collecting Timber, or other
Forest Products without License).

On the Court Order, after careful evaluation of the said case, it appears that the
Honorable Court Lacks jurisdiction for the consideration of that the market value of the
LUMBERS involved and penalties applicable as provided in reference to Article 309 and 310
of the revised Penal Code.

Accordingly, since, the amount involved is THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND AND ONE
HUNDRED PESOS, (P 34,100.00) Philippine Currency, the penalty is PRISION
CORRECTIONAL IN ITS MINIMUM AND MEDIUM PERIODS. Applying the provision of
Section 310 of the RPC, 7WO DEGREES HIGHER ID PRISION CORRECIONAL
MAXIMUM to PRISION MAYOR MINIMUM, a penalty which carries imprisonment of six

(6) years and one (1) day up to eight (8) years, which the honorable court clearly Lacks
Jurisdiction.

On the matter, for apparent Lacks of Jurisdiction, the case was ordered by the court to
be Dismissed without Prejudice to its re filling with proper court.



Pertaining to this case, in reference to memorandum dated August 24, 2022 for the
Regional Executive Director, thru the Legal Division, DENR MIMAROPA Region and The
PENR Officer, Palawan from the OIC, CENR Officer Calamianes Island, this office
requested to seek assistance and advice on the matter.

For the Regional Executive Director’s information, record and furthepmisttyction/s, if




Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT
CORON-BUSUANGA - GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO
Province of Palawan
contact numbers: (048) 550 8190; 0926-709-6670

e-mail address: | 2.2pC00 @ udiciary. g
PEQOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
Plaintiff,
- versus - FOR: VIOLATION OF SECTION 77
OJSPRESlDENTlAL DEC%th Management Bureau
GlL L. DADOR, ET. ’:‘L" i ’ BPR MANAGEMENT OFFIC
RECEIVED
Date;_ 08 -35- 2032
i B ppspgﬂ 4
ORDER Ref. Code: JAOVIO

Filed before this Honorable Court is the INFORMATION for Violation of Section
77 of PD 705, as amended, AGAINST the Accused for allegedly POSSESSING and
TRANSPORTING 682 BOARD FEET OF AKLE TREE, with an estimated total market
value of more or less THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND AND ONE HUNDRED PESOS, (P
34,100.00) PHILIPPINE CURRENCY.

Upon receipt of the Information, this Court has issued an Order finding probable
cause and a Warrant of Arrest.

However, after a careful evaluation of this case, it appears that this Honorable
Court LACKS JURISDICTION considering the market value of the LUMBERS involved
and the penalty applicable as provided under Article 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal
Code.

Section 68 of PD 705 as amended, refers to Articles 309 and 310 of the
RPC for the penalties to be imposed on violators. Violation of Section 68
of PD 705, as amended, is punished as qualified theft. The law treats
cutting, gathering, collecting and possessing timber or other forest products
without license as an offense as grave as and equivalent to the felony of
qualified theft. (Edwin Talabis, Petitioner, vs. People of the Philippines,
Respondent, G.R. No. 214647, March 04, 2020)

Article 309 and 310 of the Revised Penal Code provides:
"ART. 303. Penalties. - Any person guilty of theft shall be punished by:

1. The penalty of prision mayor in its minimum and medium periods, if the
value of the thing stolen is more than One million two hundred thousand
pesos (P1,200,000) but does not exceed Two million two hundred
thousand pesos (P2,200,000): but if the value of the thing stolen exceeds
the latter amount, the penalty shall be the maximum period of the one
prescribed in this paragraph, and one (1) year for each additional One
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CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
PEQOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,

- versuys -

GiL L. DADOR, ET. AL,

FOR:

VIOLATION OF SECTION 77
OF PRESIDENTIAL DFCRFF NO. 705,

million pesos (P1.000,000). but the total of the penalty which may be
imposed shall not exceed twenty (20) years. In such cases, and in
connection with the accessory penalties which may be imposed and for the
purpose of the other provisions of this Code. the penalty shall be
termed prision mayor or reclusion temporal, as the case may be.

2. The penalty of prision correccional in its medium and maximuim
periods, if the value of the thing stolen is more than Six hundred thousand
pesos (P600,000) but does not exceed One million two hundred thousand
pesos (P1.200,000).

"3. The penalty of prision correccional in its minimum and medium
periods, if the value of the property stolen is more than Twenty thousand
pesos (P20,000) but does not exceed Six hundred thousand pesos (P600
,000).

"q4. Arresto mayorin its medium period to prision correccionalin its
minimum period, if the value of the property stolen is over Five thousand
pesos (P5.000) but does not exceed Twenty thousand pesos (P20,000).

"5. Arresto mayor to its full extent, if such value is over Five hundred pesos
(P500) but does not exceed Five thousand pesos (P5,000).

"6. Arresto mayor in its minimum and medium periods, if such value does
not exceed Five hundred pesos (P500).

"7. Arresto menoror a fine not exceeding Twenty thousand pesos
(P20.000). if the theft is committed under the circumstances enurnerated in
paragraph 3 of the next preceding article and the value of the thing stolen
does not exceed Five hundred pesos (P500). If such value exceeds said
amount, the provisions of any of the five preceding- subdivisions shall be
made applicable.

"8. Arresto menor in its minimum period or a fine of not exceeding Five
thousand pesos (P5,000). when the value of the thing stolen is not over
Five hundred pesos (P500). and the offender shall have acted under the
impulse of hunger. poverty. or the difficulty of earning a livelihood for the
support of himself or his famifly.”

Article 310. Qualified theft. - The crime of theft shall be punished by the
penalties next higher by two degrees than those respectively specified in
the next preceding article. if committed by a domestic servant, or with
grave abuse of confidence, or if the property stolen is motor vehicle, mail
matter or large cattle or consists of coconuts taken from the premises of the
plantation or fish taken from a fishpond or fishery, or if property is taken
on the occasion of fire, earthquake, typhoon, voicanic eruption, or any
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ORDER
CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
- Versus -
GIL L. DADOR, ET. AL.
FOR: VIOLATION OF SECTION 77
OF PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 705,

other calamity, vehicular accident or civil disturbance. (As amended by R.A.
120 and B.P. Blg. 71. May 1, 1980).

And since the amount involved is THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND AND ONE
HUNDRED PESOS, (P 34,100.00) PHILIPPINE CURRENCY, the penalty is PRISION
CORRECIONAL IN 1TS MINIMUM AND MEDIUM PERIODS. Applying the provision of
Section 310 of the RPC, TWO DEGREES HIGHER 1S PRISION CORRECIONAL
MAXIMUM to PRISION MAYOR MINIMUM, a penalty which carries imprisonment of &
years and 1 day up to 8 years, which this Honorable Court clearly LACKS
JURISDICTION.

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, for apparent LACK OF
JURISDICTION, this case is hereby ordered DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ITS
RE FILING with the proper court. The BOND previously posted under O.R. No.
5188039 D and 5188040 D is hereby ordered release in favor of the bondsman.

Let a Copy of this Order of Dismissal be furnished the Office of the Provincial
Prosecutor of Palawan for appropriate action.

SO ORDERED.

THIS 24t day of August, 2022 at Coron, Palawan, Philippines.

P % 4
{” _~LOVELLE MOANA R. HITOSIS

Presiding Judge



Republic or the Philippines ;
Department of Environment and Natural Resources Ny
FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAU f e 04 ,_
Visayas, Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City g _ [ - ; 7’%‘/
Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141 / (632) 8927-4788 ¢ |sEzL 291, -
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Forest Management Bureau
R BPR MANAGEMENT OFFICE
FOR . The OIC, CENR Officer RELEASED
Date: 08'24\3.023 2
FROM . The POCO, BPRMO By I pp o lnsl4
Ref. Coder 1070
SUBJECT ATTENDANCE TO PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE REGARDING

THE CASE FILED AGAINST GIL DADOR & BRIX DAVE
DELA CRUZ UNDER CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259 FOR
VIOLATION OF SECTION 77 OF P.D. NO. 705

ATTACHED

DOCUMENTS: 1. Court Order dated 16™ August 2022
2. Case File of Criminal Case No. 4259

DATE : AUG 2 4 2022

Respectfully submitted is the report regarding the attendance of the undersigned
personnel to the Pre-trial Conference scheduled on August 16, 2022 on the case filed against
Gil Dador & Brix Dave Dela Cruz under Criminal Case No. 4259 for violation of section 77

of P.D. No. 705 (cutting, gathering and/or collecting Timber, or other Forest Products without
License).

On the day of the Pre-trial Conference, both accused GIL DADOR and BRIX DAVE
DELA CRUZ appeared on court with representation of their counsel. However, in the side of
the PNP and DENR no counsel was present on the matter. As a representative from the
DENR the undersigned manifested that the DENR legal wants to handle the case. On that
note it was also requested for the resetting of the Pre-Trial conference. Without objection on
the matter the Pre-trial Conference was reset to October 17, 2022 at around 1:30 o’clock in
the morning.

On the attended Pre-trial Conference, the undersigned recommend to forward the

status of the case to the DENR Regional Office Legal counsel and seek guidance for the
matter.

Attached is the ORDER issued by the Presiding Judge Lovelle Moana R. Hitosis :
signed on the 16" day of July at Coron Palawan for reference of the said Pre-trial Conference.

Also attached is a draft memorandum for the Regional Executive Director, DENR
MIMAROPA forwarding the case file of the said case requested from Municipal Trial Court
of Coron-Busuanga for OIC, CENR Officer’s approval.

For the OIC, CENR Officer’s information, record and further instruction/s, if any.

RICH%{D JOHN P. GALAGATE

Harnessing forestry science for sustainable development



Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT
CORON-BUSUANGA-GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO
Province Of Palawan
Contact no’s.: (048) 550 8190 & 0926-709-6670
Email Address: mctc2cgp000@judiciary.gov.ph

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
Plaintiff,
- versus - For:
GIL L. DADOR, ET. AL., VIOLATION OF SEC. 77 OF
Accused. PD 705
X oo o X
ORDER

In today’s scheduled Pre-Trial Conference, the representative from the
DENR CENRO Coron, Palawan manifested that they intend to have this
case be handled by their lawyers from the DENR, thus, the complainant in
this case prays for a resetting of the pre-trial conference. Over and above
the objection of the counsel for the accused, let, the pre-trial conference of
this case be hereby ordered cancelled and reset for the last time to October
17, 2022 at 1:30 o’clock in the afternoon.

All parties present are hereby notified in open Court of this setting.
SO ORDERED.

This 16™ day of August, 2022 at Coron, Palawan, Philippines.

27 A

OVELLE MOANA R. HITOSIS
Presiding Judge

Copy Furnished:
1. Atty, Bethel Faith Beronio;
2. PNP Maritime;
3. DENR-Corom&
4. Gil Dador, et. al.,

LMRH /jean

Forest Managemwent Burean
BPR MANAGEMENT OFFICE
RECEIVED
Date: 08 +1%- 2099, .
By ppd [ig2]3
Ref, Code; LA9ITO ’




Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT OF
CORON-BUSUANGA-LINAPACAN
Province of Palawan

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. L

Plaintiff,
- Versus - For:
GIL DADOR y LABAN, : “VIOLATION OF SECTION 77
And BRIX DAVE DELA OF PD 705”
CRUZ v DADOR,
Accused.
X X

iNFORMATION

The undersigned hereby accuses GIL DADOR y LABAN, and BRIX
DAVE DELA CRUZ y DADOR of the crime of “VIOLATION OF SECTION 77
OF PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 705 AS AMENDED" committed as follows:

That somefime in the evening of the 30¢ day of April 2021,
in Sitio Matong, Barangay OId Busuanga, Municipality of
Busuanga, Province of Palawan, Philippines, and within the
Jjurisdiction of this Honorable Courl, the above-named accused, with
illegal intent, without lawful authority under a license agreement,
lease, license or permit, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and
feloniously, possess and transport Six Hundred Eighty Two (682)
board feef of Akle free species having an sstimated markef value
amounting to THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
PESOS (Php 34,100.00) and total damages amounting to THREE
HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-
EIGHT PESOS AND EIGHTY CENTAVOS (Php 380, 888.80)
Philippine Currency, to the damage and prejudice of the

Government.
CONTRARY TO LAW.

Puerto Princesa City, Philippines, October 27, 2021.

Assistant/ Provincial Prosecutor
MCLE Compliante No. IV-0001866



Information
Pp. vs. Gil Dador y Laban et.al.
For: Viol. of Sec. 77 of PD 705

Page -2-
CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY that as shown by the record an authorized officer has
examined the complainant and that of his witnesses through the sworn statements
which are submitted before him, and that on the basis of the sworn statements
submitted before him there is a ground to believe that a crime has been committed
and that the accused is probably guilty thereof, that the accused was informed of
the complaint and of the evidence submitted against him and that he was given an
opportunity to submit controverting evidence.

. CAABAY
Assistant Provi c,i | Prosecutor

J J
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 27‘7( day of October 2021 at
the City of Puerto Princesa.

WITNESSES:
1. POCO Richard John Galagate — DENR-CENRO Coron, Palawan
2. PMSg Gerynn S. Lagrada- 2" SOU-MG, Coron Detachment Bgy.

Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Pat Herbert Dumawal - -do-
And Others

o

BAILBOND RECOMMENDED: %9,60. 60 Las4s

APPROVED FOR FILING:

o
ETI-éI:EﬂIﬁ(.) ALVA%EﬁAGCAMlT
Assistant Provihcial Prosecutor
MCLE Compliance No. VI-0015267
Approving Officer per ORP Order No. 21-19
Dated March 29,2021



Resolution-Dador, et.al
For: Viol.of PD 705, as amended

PNP-MARITIME GROUP 24 Special N.P.S. NO. IV-08-INV-21E-262

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
Department of Justice
Office of the Provincial Prosecutor
Puerto Princesa City
Palawan

REP. BY PMSg GERYNN S LAGRADA,

Complainant,

- VERSUS - For:

GIL DADOR y LABAN,
BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ y DADOR,

=05, AS AMENDED” ,

TDD (CICL),

The above-complaint for Violation of Section 77 of PD No. 705, as
amended by EO No. 277 and RA No. 7161 was filed by PMSg Gerynn S
Lagrada of the PNP Maritime Group, 2°¢ Special Operations (PNP-
Maritime 2" SOU), Coron Detachment, against respondents Gil L. Dador,
Brix Dave D. Dela Cruz and TDD (CICL) and is now due for resolution.

The following documents are submitted in support of the

Respondents.

RESOLUTION

allegation:

C PN oV AW N

et
Q

11,

12,
13.

Criminal Complaint;

Affidavit of Pat Herbert L Dumawal;
Supplemental Affidavit of Pat Herbert L Dumawal;
Affidavit of POCO Richard John P Galagate;

Spot Report;

Inspection/Apprehension receipt;

Inventory of Confiscated of Seized Goods/Items;
Receipt of Confiscated Items;
Turn-over/Acknowledgment Receipt;

. Tally Sheet;

Request for Computation of Environmental Damages;
Recapitulation/Computation of Damages; and
Photographs.

“VIOL. OF SEC. 77 OF PD NO.



Resolution-Dador, et.al
For: Viol.of PD 7os, as amended

From the complainant’s witnesses account, it was alleged that on
April 30, 2021, a joint operation was conducted by the operatives from the
PNP MG 2" SOU Coron detachment, DENR-CENRO Coron and members

~F D y Pactiire Recoarve Manazxgarmant { HGea (BRPRAMOY The asnorsitarn
U Dusudiiga rasiure Reserve Mianagement Uince {br riviUj. 11ie operation

started after they received an information about illegal hauling of lumber
using wooden skid “kadang” which was allegedly taking place in Sitio
Matong, Barangay Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan. They then planned
and conducted patrol operation to verify such information. While the
operatives were patrolling at the place reported at around 5:21 o'clock in
the afternoon of April 30, 2021, they happened to see three male individuals
who were hauling a long and big “Akle Tree” using three carabaos and a
wooden skid. They then approached said men and asked them to put down
their bolos. Upon inquiry, the operatives identified said person as
respondents Brix Dave D. Dela Cruz, Gil L. Dador and TDDC (CICL). Since

there was no permit or authority presented by the respondents, the

operatives declared an arrest.

Further investigation disclosed that the total volume and market
value of lumber were computed at 1.608 cubic meter or equivalent to 682
board feet of Akle Tree Species with a market value of Php34, 100. 00.

In accordance with the Rules on Criminal Procedure, corresponding
subpoena was sent to the respondents in order to afford them sufficient
opportunity to controvert the afore-stated allegations. To date however,
no such counter-affidavits were submitted by the respondent.

andd vy Fha st cvkeicd Barke anit cxstdas e Eaaied e
Based from the uncontroverted facts and evidence, it was found out

that sufficient ground exists that would engender a well-founded belief
that a violation of Section 77 of PD No. 705, as amended was committed
by respondents Brix Dave D. Dela Cruz and Gil L. Dador, who acted in a

common criminal design to commit such violation. At the time of their
apprehension, they were not armed with the corresponding permit or
authority issued by competent government agency. Thus, Section 77 of
P.D. No. 705, amending the provision of Section 68 thereof, specifically
provides that:

SECTION 77. Cutting, Gathering and/or Collecting Timber,
or Other Forest Products Without License. Any person who shall
cut, gather, coliect, remove timber or other Jorest products Jrom
any forest land, or timber from alienable or disposable public land,
or from private land, without any authority, or possess timber or
other forest products without the legal documents as required
under existing forest laws and regulations, shall be punished with

Inm 2 o = m A yeztaf o
the penalties imposed under Articles 309 and 310 of the Revised

i P

Penal Code: Provided, That in the case of partnerships,
associations, or corporations, the officers who ordered the cutting,



Resolution-Dador, et.af

For: Viol.of PD 705, as amended

gathering, collection or possession shall be liable, and if such
officers are aliens, they shall, in addition to the pendlty, be
deported without further proceedings on the part of the

XXX

From the Certification issued by Ms. Marianne B. Cayupan, Social
Welfare Officer I from MSWDO of Busuanga, Palawan, minor TDD acted
without discernment, hence, the criminal complaint against him should
be dismissed without prejudice to appropriate intervention that might be
done by concerned agencies with the active participation of his parents
and/or guardian and the MSWDO.

WHERETORE, IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE, it is recommended that
corresponding Information for Violation of Section 77 (formerly Section
68) of PD No. 705, as amended by EO No. 277 and RA No. 7161 be filed
against respondents Brix Dave D. Dela Cruz and Gil L. Dador before the
proper court.

The complaint against TDD is hereby dismissed for lack of probable

catice Fiirthpirmmnre 1ot o s onf 4hce weersiidbs a & iokned +4 MLV TN
Cause. rurtaoermore, et a copy of tnis resciution be furnisied to MSW Da_/

of Busuanga, Palawan for the conduct of appropriate intervention upon
minor TDD.

This 28™ day of July, 2021 in Puerto Princesa,C ity.

BAY
osecutor
MCLE Compliance Np. VI-0001866

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

Fa L3 y s 3
————— :/i LS R o Al ras

MARKIA ELIZA M. VERGARA-USTARES
Assistant Provincial Prosecutor
MCLE Exemption No. VI-0001427

APPROVED:
EL2 NN
ETHEL L. ALV. -MAGCAMIT
Assistant Provincial Prosecutor
MCLE Compliance No. VI-o015267
As per ORP Order No.21-19, March 29, 2021
Copy furnished:

1. PMSg Gerynn § Lagrada, PNP Maritime Group 2™ SQU, Coron, Palawan
2. Brix Dave D. Dela Cruz and Gil L. Dador, PSitio Matong, Old Busuanga, Palawan
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Repubilic of the Philippines
Department of Justice
Office of the Provincial Prosecutor
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Coron

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES
Plaintiff NPS Dontiet No. iV-08-INV - 21E_—0)¢
-VERSUS - For

GIL DADOR y LABAN; Violation of Sec. 68 Cutting,

BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ y DADOR Gathering, and/or Collecting
Timber or Other Forest Product
Without License of P.D 705

Respondents
6 5 e o .-
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

, The undersigned, PNP-MARITIME GROUP 2" Special Operations, Coron Detachment

represented by PMSg Gerynn S. Lagrada hereby accused; GIL LABAN DADOR 50y/old, single and
BRIX DAVE DADOR DELA CRUZ 18ylold, single both resident of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old.
Busuanga, Busuanga Palawan and all Filipino citizen for violation of Sec. 68 Cutting, Gathering,
and/or Collecting Timber or Other Forest Product Without License of P.D 705 which is AN
ENVIRONMENTAL CASE committed as follows:

That on April 30, 2021 at about 5:21 in the afternoon at mountainous terrain area of Sitio
Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga Palawan with grid coordinate 1Z 11’ 36.00449”’ N 119 58'
8.95591” E within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Office, the above-named persons did, then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to gain and in conspiracy with one another,
were caught in the actual possession of one (1) pcs Akle Lumber with more or less 4.98 board feet,
with estimated amount value of thirty four thousand one hundred (34,100), three (3) Carabao and
One (1) pcs Kadang or Animal Skidding which believe to be use in carrying the newly fresh cut
good lumbers; without any permit from Municipality of Busuanga, Palawan and any concerned
government entities which is prohibited for Violation of Sec. 68 Cutting, Gathering, and/or Collecting
Timber or Other Forest Product Without License of P.D 705, to the damage and prejudice of the
Philippine Government.”

CONTRARY TO LAW.

May S! , 2021 Brgy. Tagumpay Coron, Palawan, Philippines

PMS S LAGRADA
C INANT



WITNESSES:

1. PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada
2. Pat Herbert Dumawal

2 SOU-MG, Coron Detachmant Brgy. Tagumpay Coron, Palawan
3. POCO Richard John P Galagate

DENR Coron

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit “A-1” Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ng Pag-aresto ni Pat Herbert L Dumawal
Exhibit “A-2” Karagdagang Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ni Pat Herbert L Dumawal
Exhibit “A-3” Malayang Sinumpaang Salaysay ng Pag-susuri ni POCO Richard John P Galagate
Exhibit “B”  Spot Report

Exhibit “C"  Inspection/Apprehension Report

Exhibit “D”  Inventory of Confiscated or Seized Goods/ltems

Exhibit “E” Receipt of Confiscated ltems

Exhibit “F”  Turn-over/Acknowledgement Receipt

Exhibit “G” Request for Recaputalation

Exhibit “H" Tally Sheet/DENR-CENRO

Exhibit “I*  Request for Medical Examination/ Result of Medical Examination

Exhibit “J”  Inventory of Arrested Living Person

Exhibit “K*  Certificate of Release of Living Person

Exhibit “L”  Booking Mug Shot of Arrested Person

Exhibit “M”  Photographs

Exhibit “N”  Turn-Over/Aknowledgement Receit

Exhibit “O”  Certification From MSWD Coron to Tristan Dador y Dela Cruz

Exhibit “P*  Others to Follow

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this U day of May 2021 at
; and FURTHER CERTIFY that | have examined the complainants and |
am fully satisfied that he understood and voluntary executed the forgoing complaint.




MALAYA AT KUSANG LOOB NA SALAYSAY NI PAT HERBERT DUMAWAL NA IBINIGAY
SA PAGSISIYASAT NI PMSG GERYNN LAGRADA DITO SA TANGGAPAN NG CORON
DETACHMENT, BARANGAY TAGUMPAY, CORON, PALAWAN NGAYONG [KA- 1 NG
MAYO 2021, GANAP NA IKA-8:00 NG UMAGA SA HARAP NI PAT CARLO MANZANO SA
PAMAMAGITAN NG MGA TANONG AT SAGOT.

{(Ang nagsalaysay ay pinahiwatigan o pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng kanyang maa karapatan
alinsunocd sa itinadnana ng saligang batas).

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT
01. TANONG lkaw ba ay nakahandang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na
salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?
SAGOT Opo

02. TANONG  Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba
pang impormasyon na mapagkakakilanian sa iyong buong pagkatao?
SAGOT Ako si Pat Herbert Dumawal, nasa hustong gulang, binata,
kasalukuyang kawani ng 2" Special Operations Unit — PNP Maritime
Group, na nakabase sa Coron Detachment, Coron Palawan.

03. TANONG  Maaari bang malaman kung anc ang Y mg dang ge
bilang miyembro ng 2™ Special Operations Unit- Maritime Group?
SAGOT Bilang miyembro ng 2™ SOU-MG, isa ako sa naatasang magpatupad ng
s mga batas na may kinalaman sa pangangalaga ng ating karagatan,
likas-yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na nasasakupan ng lalawigan ng
Palawan at Munisipyc ng Busuanga at iba pang Batas ng Republika ng
Pilipinas kasama na dito ang PD.705.

vono mas n fAonn nawst
Yong mga ng ng gawsin
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04. TANONG  Anoang iyong dahilan sa pagbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?

9 SAGOT Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming joint operasyon DENR-
- CENRO Coron, Busuanga Pature Reserve Management Office sa

pagka aresto ng talong (3) tao dahil sa illegal nilang paghatak at pag

tataglay ng kahoy gamit ang Animai Skidding na kong tawagin sa

\\J local ay” KADANG” ng walang kaukulang mga dokumento Noong
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Bgy Oid Bhsuanga, Busuanga, Paiawan.

. 05. TANONG Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang mga pangyayari?
SAGOT Noong humigit kumulang ika-7:30 ng umaga ng Abril 30, 2021 may
natanggap na tawag ang aming PNCQIC na si PMSG Lagrada na galing
sa DENR Coron na patungkol sa gagawing joint operasyon sa illegal na
paghahatak ng kahoy gamit ang “KADANG” nz walang kaukulang
permit sa kabundukan na nasasakupan ng Sitio Matong Brgy. Oid
Busuanga Busuanga Palawan.

06. TANONG Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

SAGOT Noong pagkatanggap namin ang nasabing impormasyon, agad na
bumuo ang aming team leader na si PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada ng grupo
at pagpapalano kawani ang DENR Coron at BPRMO PERSONNEL
BUSUANGA upang mag sagawa ng pagpapairolya para icgonan ang
nasabing impormasyon.

07. TANONG  Ano pa ang sumunod na nangyari?

SAGOT Noong humigit kumulang ik2-2:30 ng umaga ika-30 ng Abril, 2021 lulan
ng sasakyang Toyota Pick-up ng DENR Ceren naglakbay ang grupo at
finungo namin ang nabanggit na lugar at kemi ay huminto sa pribadong
iugar kong saan naroon ang tacng nag bigay ng impormasyon at doon
a8y nagsagawa ang aming grupo kawani ang DENR Coron na
pinangungunahan ni Elizalde M. Segundo at RICHARD JOHN P.
GALAGATE patungkol sa gagawing opersyon sa illegal na pagputol ng

punong kahoy at noong humigit kumulang 10:00 ng umaga ay
nagsimula nang maglakad ang

@
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aysay ni ....Pat Herbert Dumawal , ...

grupo at ang kawani ng BPRMO Busuanga upang ituro sa amin ang
daan kong saan matatagpuan ang nagsasagawa ng illegal sa pagputol
ng punong kahoy at kami ay naglakad ng humigit kumuiang walong (8)
oras sa masukal at madamong kabundukan ng Cheey, Busuanga,
Palawan papunta sa Sitio Matong, Brgy Old, Busuanga, Palawan kung
saan matatagpuan ang hinihinalang lokasyon ng mga taong iliegai na
namumutol at naghahatak ng mga kahoy

Ano ang sumunod na inyong ginawa?

Habang binbaybay namin ang kabundukan ng Sitic Matong, Brgy Old ,
Busuanga, Palawan sa humigit kumulang ng ika — 5:21 ng hapon ay
biglaan naming nakasalubong ang tatlong kalalakihan na may dala -
dalang tationg (3) Kalabaw habang hinihila ang isang mahaba, makapal
at malapad na kahoy na ayun sa aming kasamahan na kawani ng DENR
Coron ang nasabing kahoy ay tinatawag sa local na “AKLE” na may
sukat na (32) Feet, at dito na nangdisisyon ang aming pangkat na
bumuo ng tatlong grupo para sa gagawing aksycn, at pagkatpos
maghahati hati ay agdd na pinalibutan/binantayan ng pangalawang
grupe ang tatlong kalalakihan kasama ang tationg (3) Kalabaw at kahoy
na hinihiiang galing sa bagong pulol na punong kahoy at samanialang
ang isang grupo naman ay nagtungo sa dereksiyon kung saan galing
ang mga nasabing kalalakihan, at agad akong sinabihan ng aming team
leader na si PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada na lapitan muna namin ang tatlong
kalalakihan upang kausapin at dis- armahan sa kadahilanan na sila ay
may dala dalang ltak na may kaluban at agad namang tumugon sa amin
ang dalawang lalaki na may hawak ng mga itak at kanila itong
isunurrender sa amin upang maiwasan ang anu mang posibleng
mangayri at sa aming pagtatanong sa tatlong kalalakihan ay nakilala
namin sila bilang sina Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old, walang
asawa, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old, walang asawa at Gil Laban
Dador, 50 years old, walang asawa lahat ay parehong residente ng Sitio
Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga at may grid coordinate 12 11’
36.00448” N 119'58' 8.95591" E at pagkatapos naming silang kausapin at
tanungin ay sinabihan ako ng aming team leader na si PMSG Gerynn

SauT! WOz
Lagrada na kumuha ng larawan/litrato.

Ano ang sumunod na inyong ginawa?

Doon ay nagdekiara kami na sila ay aming inaaresto sa paglabag sa
.Sec. 68 ng PD 705 na ang pag tataglay/pangngangalaga at
pagbebenta ,paraan ng pagputol ng kahoy ng walang kaulang permit
ay mahigpit na pinagbabawal at kasunod nito ang pagpapaliwanag ni
ng Kanilang mga karapatan bilang inaresto ayon sa ating saligang batas
o (MIRANDA DOCTRINE) sa lengguwahe o salita naiintindihan niia.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Agad akong inasatan ng aming team leader upang kumuha nang mga
larawan/litrato habang masusing ineinspeksyon ni PMSg Gernn S.
Lagrada, sir Elizalde M. Segundo ng DENR Coron at sir Richard John
P. Galagate, POCO-Busuanga Pasture ang kahoy at mga kagamitan na
kanilang dala dala at gamit sa paghahatak ng “AKLE” ganun na rin ang
pagsusukat nito upang malaman ang uri ng kahoy at kong saan nila ito
gagamitin at upang gawing ebidensya sa kanilang nilabag na batas.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Pagkatapos kumuha ng larawan/litrato ay nagdidisyon ang aming grupo
na bumuba na sa bundok kasama ang tationg Suspek at at tationg
Kalabaw bilang gawing ebidensya sa kanilang ginawang illegal na
pagtataglay ng kahoy at sa humigit kumulang walong (8) oras na
paglalakad mula sa bundok ay narating namin ang highway kong saan
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agad naming natumbok ang Barangay Hail ng Brgy. Oid Busuanga,
Busuanga, Palawan at nag desisyon ang aming team leader na si PMSg
Lagrada kasama sina sir Elizalde M. Segundo ng DENR Coron at sir
Richard John P. Galagate, POCO-Busuanga Pasture na turn Over sa
ng kanilang punong Barangay na Si Jose Socro ang tationg Kalabaw na
aming na kumpiska at pagkapos naming napagbigay at ma turn-over
ang kalabaw nasabing punong barangay ay naghanda na ang grupo
upang bumalik sa aming himpilan kasama na dito ang tatlong suspek
na sina Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old, walang asawa, Brix Dave
Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old, walang asawa at Gil Laban Dador, 50 years
old, walang asawa lahat ay parehong residente ng Sitic Matong, Brgy. Old
Busuanga, Busuanga at ang isang Animal Skidding o “KADANG?” at ang (32)
Feet na kahoy ng *AKLE’ na may estimate Boardfest na (4.98) ay aming tenurn
over sa DENR para sa pagpapatuloy ng imbistigasyon at pagsasagawa
ng mga kaukulang dokumento na kakailanganin sa korte. Humigit
kumulang ika-4:00 ng Umaga May 1, 2021 kami ay nakarating sa aming
himpilan na nakabase sa Brgy Tagumpay, Coron Palawan.

Pansamaniala ay wala na akong itatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang
ibig idagdag o bawasin sa salaysay mong ito?

iy SESaU

ko nabanggit sa salaysay na ito.

ikaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, o binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay
mo ng salaysay na ito?

Hindi po, kusang loob po akong nagbigay ng saiaysay tungkol sa
pangyayari.

Handa mo bang iagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng tationg
(3) pahina?
Opo, nakahanda po ako.

PNP ID # 19F020236

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this dafj) Bf - 2 | 2021 at

. And 'HEREBY CERTIFY that | have

pérsonai!y examiqed the affiant under oath and | am fully satisfied and he voluntarily executed
and understood his statement.

flicer:
AQ-CORTM. | wsiiiet OFRICE
NOTAKY & A LhA3408
ROA 723287 JUNE20IS



MALAYA AT KUSANG LOOB NA SALAYSAY NI POCO RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE NA
IBINIGAY SA PAGSISIYASAT NI PMSG GERYNN LAGRADA DITO SA TANGGAPAN NG
CORON DETACHMENT, BARANGAY TAGUMPAY, CORON, PALAWAN NGAYONG IKA- 1
NG MAYO 2021, GANAP NA IKA-10:00 NG UMAGA SA HARAP NI PAT CARLO MANZANO
SA PAMAMAGITAN NG MGA TANONG AT SAGOT.

(Ang nagsalaysay ay pinshiwatican o pinaalalahanan ng lahat ng kanyang mga karapatan
alinsuncd sa itinadhana ng saiigang dbatas).

MGA TANONG AT SAGOT
01. TANONG Ikaw ba ay nakahandang magbigay ng isang malaya at kusang loob na
salaysay at sagutin ang mga itatanong sa iyo ng pawang katotohanan
lamang?
SAGOT Opo

02. TANONG Maaari bang sabihin ang iyong tunay na pangalan, edad, tirahan at iba
pang impormasyon na mapagkakakilanlan sa iyong buong pagkatao?
SAGOT Ako si RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE, nasa hustong gulang,binata,
kasalukuyang kawani ng Forest Management Bureau bilang isang
Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office.

bilang emplyado ng Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office?
SAGOT Bilang miyembro ng Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management Office, isa

ako sa naatasang magpatupad ng mga batas na may kinalaman sa
pangangalaga ng ating likas-yaman at kagubatan sa lugar na
nasasakupan ng BPR sa lalawigan ng Palawan at Munisipyo ng
Busuanga at Coron at iba pang Batas ng Republika ng Pilipinas kasama

na dito ang PD.705.

04. TANONG Ano ang iyong dahilan sa pagbibigay ng isang malayang salaysay?

- SAGOT Para maisalaysay ko ang ginawa naming joint operasyon ng PNP
Maritime Group Coron Detachment, DENR-CENRO Coron, at
Busuanga Pature Reserve Management Office sa pagka aresto ng
talong (3) tao dahil sa illegal nilang paghatak at pag tataglay ng
kahoy gamit ang Animal Skidding na kong tawagin sa local ay”
KADANG"” ng walang kaukuiang mga dokumento Noong ika 5:21 ng
Hapon Abril 30, 2021, sa lugar na sakop ng Sitic Matong, Bgy Old
Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan.

05. TANONG Maaari mo bang sabihin o ipaliwanag kung ano ang mga pangyayari?
SAGOT Noong humigit kumulang ika-7:30 ng umaga ng Abril 30, 2021 tumawag
ang aming opisina sa himpilan ng PNP Maritime Group at naksusap
naming ang kaniiang PNCOIC na si PMSG Lagrada na patungkol sa
gagawing joint operasyon sa illegal na paghahatak ng kahoy gamit ang
“KADANG” na walang kaukulang permit sa kabundukan na

nasasakupan ng Sitio Matong Brgy. Old Busuanga Busuanga Palawan.

06. TANONG Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?
SAGOT Noong naipabalita namin ang nasabing impormasyon, agad na bumuo
&ng aming Opisina ng grupo at pagpapiano ganun na rin ang kawani ng
PNP Maritime Group, DENR Coron at BPRMO PERSONNEL

BUSUANGA upang mag sagawa ng pagpapatrolya para togonan ang
nasabing impormasyon.

07. TANONG Ano pa ang sumunod na nangyari?

SAGOT Noong humigit kumuiang ka-9:30 ng umaga ika-30 ng Abril, 2021 fulan
ng sasakyang Toyota Pick-up ng DENR Coron nagiakbay ang grupo at
tinungo namin ang nabanggit na lugar at kami ay huminto sa pribadong
lugar kong saan naroon ang taong nag bigay ng impormasyon at doon
ay nagsagawa ang aming grupo kawani ang PNP Maritime Group at
DENR Coron na pinangungunahan ni PMSG Gerynn Lagrada st
Elizalde M. Segundo patungkol sa gagawing opersyon sa iliegal na

®
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pagputol ng punong kahoy at noong humigit kumulang 10:00 ng umaga
ay nagsimula nang maglakad ang grupo at ang kawani ng BPRMO
Busuanga upang ituro sa amin ang daan kong saan matatagpuan ang
nagsasagawa ng illegal sa pagputol ng punong kahoy at kami ay
naglakad ng humigit kumulang walong (8) oras sa masukal at
madamong kabundukan ng Cheey, Busuanga, Palawan papunta sa
Sitio Matong, Brgy Old, Busuanga, Palawan kung saan matatagpuan
ang hinihinalang lokasyon ng mga taong illegal na namumutol at
naghahatak ng mga kahoy.

Ano ang sumunod na inyong ginawa?

Habang binbaybay namin ang kabundukan ng Sitio Maiong, Brgy Oid ,
Busuanga, Palawan sa humigit kumulang ng ika - 5:21 ng hapon ay
biglaan naming nakasalubong ang tatlong kalalakihan na may dala -
dalang tatlong (3) Kalabaw habang hinihila ang isang mahaba, makapal
at malapad na kahoy na ayun sa aming kasamahan na kawani ng DENR
Coron ang nasabing kahoy ay tinatawag sa iocai na “AKLE” na may
sukat na (32) Feet, at dito na nangdisisyon ang aming pangkat na
bumuc ng tationg grupc para sa gagawing aksyon, at pagkatpos
maghahati hati ay agad na pinalibutan/binantayan ng pangalawang
grupo ang tationg kalalakihan kasama ang tatlong (3) Kalabaw at kahoy
na hinihilang galing sa bagong putol na punong kahoy at samantalang
ang isang grupo naman ay nagtungo sa dereksiyon kung saan galing
ang mga nasabing kalalakihan, at doon nagsagawa ang kawani ng PNP
Maritime Group na pinangungunahan ng kanilang team leader na si
PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada na kausapin at lapitan ang tationg kalalakihan
upang dis- armahan sa kadahilanan na sila ay may dala daiang ltak na
may kaiuban at agad namang tumugon sa kanila ang dalawang lalaki na
may hawak ng mga itak at kanila itong isunurrender sa PNP Maritime
Group upang maiwasan ang anu mang posibleng mangayri at sa
pagtatanong ng grupe sa tatlong kalalakihan ay nakilala namin sila
bilang sina Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old, walang asawa, Brix
Dave Dador Deia Cruz 18 years old, walang asawa at Gil Laban
Dador, 50 years old, walang asawa lahat ay parehong residente ng Sitio
Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga at may grid coordinate 12 11’
36.00449” N 119'58' 8.95591" E at pagkatapos naming silang kausapin
at tanungin ay kinunan sila ng larawan/litrato ni Pat Dumawal ng PNP
Maritime Group.

Anc ang sumuncd na inyong ginawa?

Doon ay nagdekiara ang kawani ng PNP Maritime Group na sila
inaaresto sa paglabag sa .Sec. 68 ng PD 705 na ang pag
tataglay/pangngangalaga at pagbebenta ,paraan ng pagputol ng kahoy
ng walang kaulang permit ay mahigpit na pinagbabawal at kasunod nito
ang pagpapaliwanag ni Pat Dumawal ng kanilang mga karapatan
bilang inaresto ayon sa ating saligang batas o (MIRANDA DOCTRINE)
sa lengguwahe o salita naiintindihan nila.

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Habang Kumukuha ng larawan/litraton si Pat Dumawal ay masusi
naming ineinspeksyon ni PMSg Gernn S. Lagrada, at sir Elizalde M.
Segundo ng DENR Coron ang kahoy at mga kagamitan na kanilang
dala dala al gamil sa paghahatak ng “AKLE” ganun na rin ang
pagsusukat nito upang maiaman ang uri ng kahoy at kong saan nila ito
gagamilin al upang gawing ebidensya sa kanilang niiabag na batas,

Ano pa ang sumunod na pangyayari?

Pagkatapos ang pagkuha ng larawan/litrato ay nagdidisyon ang aming
grupo na bumuba na sa bundok kasama ang tatlong Suspek at at tatlong
Kalabaw bilang gawing ebidensya sa kanilang ginawang illegal na
pagtataglay ng kahoy at sa humigit kumulang waiong (8) oras na
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pagialakad mula sa bundok ay narating namin ang highway kong saan
agad naming natumbok ang Barangay Hall ng Brgy. Old Busuanga,
Buaungs, Palawan at nag desisyon ang aming grupo kasama sina
PMSg Lagrada at sir Elizalde M. Segundo ng DENR Coron na turn
Over sa ng kanilang punong Barangay na Si Jose Socro ang iationg
Kalabaw na aming na kumpiska at pagkapos naming napagbigay alam
at ma turn-over ang kalabaw sa nasabing punong barangay ay
naghanda na ang grupo upang bumalik sa aming himpilan kasama na
dito ang tatlong suspek na sina Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old,
walang asawa, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old, walang asawa
at Gil Laban Dador, 50 years old, walang asawa lahat ay parehong
residents ng Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuangs, Busuanga at ang Isang
Animal Skidding o “KADANG” at ang (32) Feet na kahoy ng *AKLE' na
may estimated Boardfest na (4.98) ay aming tenurn over sa DENR para
sa pagpapatuloy ng imbistigasyon at pagsasagawa ng mga kaukulang
dokumento na kakailanganin sa korte. Humigit kumulang ika-4:00 ng
Umaga May 1, 2021 kami ay nakarating sa aming himpilan na nakabase
sa Corcn Palawan.

e §
D

TANONG Pansamantala ay wala na akong iiatanong sa iyo, mayroon ka pa bang
ibig idagdag o bawasin sa salaysay mong ito?

SAGOT Wala na po, sa korte ko na lang sasabihin ang iba pang bagay na hindi
ko nabanggit sa salaysay na ito.

13. TANONG ikaw ba ay tinakot, pinangakuan, o binigyan ng pabuya sa pagbibigay
mo ng salaysay na ito?

SAGOT Hindi po, kusang looh po skong nagbigay ng salaysay tungkol sa
pangyayari.
14. TANONG Handa mo bang lagdaan ang salaysay mong ito na binubuo ng tatlong
(3) pahina?
SAGOT Cpo, nakahanda po ako.

WAKAS NG SALAYSAY: IKA-1 NG MAYO, 2021, 11:00 AM

POCO R;c;lka JOHN P. GALAGATE

Aa g3
Nagsaiaysay

DENR ID NO.1657
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Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MARITIME GROUP
274 SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT

Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron. Palawan

MEMORANDUM
FOR : Commander, 2™ Special Operation Unit-Maritime Group
{Attn:Operation/intel/invest Section)
SUBJECT Spot Report re Violation of PD 705
DATE 1 April 30, 2021

1. References:

a. Intel Driven Report; Concerned Citizen
b. PNPPATR.OL Plan 2030/PNP MC PAT.R.OL Pian 2020:

2. In connection with the above references, please be informed that about 5:21 PM of April
30, 2021, personnel of this Unit led by PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada, PNCOIC, 2™ SOU-MG Coron
Detachment under the supervision of PLTCOL ERVIN GLENN U PROVIDO, Commander 2™
SOU-MG together with the personnel of DENR-CENRO Coron led by Elizalde Segundo, Forest
Technician 2 and Richard John P Galagate, Project Operation Conirol Officer, Busuanga Pasture
Reserve Management Office and the personnel of BPRMO Busuanga conducted Joint Intel driven

operation re- anti-illegal logging operation at the mountsinous terrain area of Sitic Matong, Brgy.
Oid Busuanga, Busuanga, Paiawan that resuited to the successful apprehension of three (3)
persons namely Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years old, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old
and Gil Laban Dador, 50 years old ail resident of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga,
Palawan, were caught in the actual possession of one (1) pcs Akle Lumber with more or less 4.98
board feet, Three (3) Carabac and One (1) pcs Kadang or Animal Skidding at the mountainous
terrain area of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan with grid coordinate 1211’
38.00443” N 115 88" 8.855381” E, for violation of PD 705 and with ictal estimated amount value

of One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Pesos (Php126,000).

3. Recovered assorted lumbers to wit., Estimated Amount
a. One (1) piece Akle Lumber Php 50,000.00
b. Three (3) Carabao Php 75,000.00
c. One (1) piece Kadang or Animal Skidding Php 1,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT  Fnp 126,000.00

4. Further, Tristan Dador Dela Cruz a 17y/old minor was turned-over to MSWD Coron for
evaluation and counseling and the three (3) carabao was turned-over to the barangay captain of
Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan and the recovered one (1) pcs Akle Lumber were

brought and turned-over to DENR-CENRO Coron Palawan for documentation and proper
disposition.

5. Attached are actual photos of the said aperation.

PMS/ m/sf Lagrada

g
PNCCIC, 2™ SOU-MG Coron Detachment

8. For information and reference.



Republic of the Philippines

National Police Commission | SETTHE
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE &gz
MARITIME GROUP
2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT

Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Emaill: sonsamndsiaghisenlulyabon 20

Form Nr.001

INSPECTION APPREHENSION REPORT

I. APPREHENDING UNIT: TNT MG QM0 Sou Corow PeTAUMMenT
Kinds of Violations:
a. Special Laws.
b. RPC.
c. Administrative____

I1. ARRESTED PERSONS/SUSPECTS:

Names Age Address
GLo uhesy DApop B0 yco\d Sibio Vatong 014 Busuungen Potavan

——'_X“o“\"j /‘Fo“,ous Y o

III. CONVEYANCE/ARTICLES/DOCUMENTS/EVIDENCES CONFISCATED:

1. 0% Q) e AWLE LumetR | Three (3) Cardpgo ,

2. Ve () piece Kadany o Awimal  Skidding

2. . A T A
a = Lo v(vlwuﬂ T low”

5.

1V, PLACED/DATE/TIME INSPECTED/ARRESTED:

Sike Madong | BI® Buduansa , Buuania Pelawan | Byl 30.939(/
5 ph - . J [

V. APPREHENDING/ARRESTING OFFICER

2,
pMsa GeeyuN S CAGRADA DA | 1 L DumMawAL
(Team Leader) (Member)\J (Member)
(Member) (Member) {(Member)

CERTIFICATION

I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of this inspection/apprehension
and arrest/report including all items listed herein and acknowledge receipt of a
copy on the date/time mentioned.

Apprehended Person/s: Apprhending Officer/s:
~
GIL“’Ln.v)fu DAPOR. Pmsa Gemly SY LaGrapa

) Va4
Witness/es:
cdudl/r?. _Pe'
Brix Dhvc 9ivoe peLRCRuz . PAT waqeeé L. DAHAWAL
\J

Seanned vath Camseanner



Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE

MARITIME GROUP
2WSPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: sovcorondatachmeantidyahoo com
Aprl 20, oM
Form Nr.003 (Date)

INVENTORY OF CONFISCATED OR SEIZED GOODS/ITEMS

FROM _ 0L tesaw Dane / BRix Oaveé D. DELAcPr3 which was
apprehended by Jnd oV Z AL Qo Uedadnan-ent at
the vicinity of

STy ‘V‘v\(hrn '@*m (‘)M BVQVﬁMml%VW\vﬁM Ib" on

or about <. P Z Doyil 20 70171 °
|

®

ITEMS UNIT QUANTITY VOLUME REMARKS
Al Lumet e  tymsee (] )or< SE12ED
CARABAD (z) [Yete 1k
bavptii, fAMWmal Shiddivy 1) ove ‘ CelyeD
S NEAN P 270 T
SN g T VIOV S/
Y [ = U { =

CERTIFICATION

] IJWE H_EREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing confiscated or seized goods and
articles were inventoried properly in our presence and nothing was lost or damage
nor taken than the above mentioned enumerated articles.

INVENTORY TEAM

Apprehended Person/s: Apprhending Officer/s:

'~
GIU LapMy DaDbR PMse & GeADA

A

Witness/eslz
\bm%%. Delhliuz 1231 &Q@Jatt&-;ﬁ“&(»

%

Scannad with CamScanier
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Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2"SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: scucorandotachmantiGryahion onm

Form Nr.004

RECEIPT OF CONFISCATED ITEMS
Corn Delachiment Bpr\ 30 000

(Place of Issuance) (Date)

Received from _GIL_\LA®AU Davor | peix DAUE Dbvor DeLAUS
(Owner,Operator,Master,Vendbr,or Person in charge/Possessor)

Confiscation of the following item/s from

(Fishing Vessel/Motor Banca/Private Vehicle/
Mounk apus lerrair Avea ve Sikio Waksny on D2\ PM [ Aprit 0,800l
Market Place or other Place) @vay. Otd GuSum\ja"wm“qu (Date/Time)
¥ an

in the possession of the above named person.

Name of ltem Quantity Estimated Market Value
DIt (5 ) wicee Alde lumboer (L) P, 50,000 .00
Three. C3) Carabas ) +5  Ooo- OO
One () prece Kad ang or ) y \ 0oo. 00

anima\ Shadidang 2 y :
—— f}(pe\f’mj To [lowsX

YX

N

CERTIFICATION

. I/WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing confiscated or seized goods and
articles were properly receipted in our presence and nothing was lost or damage
nor taken than the above mentioned enumerated articles.

Apprehﬁnded Person/s: Apprhending Officer/s:
Q1L 1
LABHY DAV PHSG Gepdy LASRPADA
. 7 U
Witness/es:
Brrx DA DEL Gy PAT HG%EJL. D ;MAL

Scanned with TamSconnet



Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2"SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: soucorondetachmeni@yahoo.com

& b he]
Form Nr.011

(Date)

TURN-OVER RECEIPT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the undersigned hereby acknowledge to have
received\ the following confiscated items listed below from the elements of

on i?l b EM"[ at
) for violation of &: T

) and was placed under my temporary custo'dy
while awaitin'g final adjudication/investigation of the case.

Name of ltem Quantity Market Value
AELC  LuMRRR Mo

vl /e

T dx T Durnpwal

(Apprehen&ing Law Enforcement Officer)

Received By:




I\CpUUIL UL U THIPRINES
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP

HEADQUARTERS 2"° SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT

CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email Address: soucorcndotachment@ivah

- SRCLACN v Ve 1000 COmi

May 3, 2021

ARNOLDO A. BLAZA JR
CENRO-DENR
Coron, Palawan

Sir

Greetings!

This pertains to the joint Intel driven operation re- anti-illegal logging operation conducted
by the elements of 2" SOU-MG Coron Detachment together with the personnel of DENR-
CENRO Coron led by Elizalde Segundo, Forest Technician 2 and Richard John P
Galagate, Project Operation Control Officer, Busuanga Pasture Reserve Management
Office and the personnel of BPRMO Busuanga on April 30, 2021 at the mountainous
terrain area of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan that resulted to the
successful apprehension of three (3) persons namely Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years
old, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old and Gil Laban Dador, 50 years old all
resident of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan, were caught in the
actual possession of one (1) pcs Akle Lumber with more or less 4.98 board feet, Three
(3) Carabao and One (1) pcs Kadang or Animal Skidding at the mountainous terrain area
of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan with grid coordinate 1Z 11’
36.00449” N 119 58' 8.95591" E, for violation of PD 705.

In view of the above, this office humbly requests to your good office to send authorized
representative to conduct detailed scaling/evaluation in order for us to determine the
exact number, volume, species, value and other relevant information of the above stated
confiscated evidences cut/sliced which is essential for filing of proper charges.

Thank you very much for your usual cooperation and support to pursue our objectives to
stop illegal logging activities especially in the Province of Palawan.

Respeciully,

P(Sg@rjs Lagrada

PNCOIC, 2" 'SOU-MG Coron Detachment

Scanesd with ComSuonmer



Computation of Total Damages for the Apprehended one (1) unit of Hull (Baol/Kasko) at Sitio
Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga Palawan on April 30, 2021

RECAPITULATION
No. of | Species | Dimension | Volume cu. Market Environmental Forest Surcharge Total -
Pieces m/bd. ft. Value Damage (10x of the Charges | (300% of Forest | Damages
market value) Charges) (PhP)
8.66” x 1.608 cu. m /
1 Akle 29.53" x 32° 682 bd. ft 34,100.00 341,000 1,447.20 4,341.60 380,888.80
Basic Information )
A. Name of Species Akle F. Market Value
B. No. of Pieces 1(one) unit : G. Environmental Damages
C. Dimension 8.66"° x 29.53" x 32 H. Forest Charges
D. Species Group Fumiture/ Construction Hardwood I. Surcharge
E. Total Volume 1.608 cu. m. or 632 bd. ft J. Total Damages
Inventoried and Scaled by:
RICHARD/OHN P. GALAGATE FOR. %ﬁ M. FUENTES
0, BPFRMO F Technician [
Prepared By Checked By: Attested by:
o e
C. FRANCISCO —.ﬂﬂﬂ[@ A A, JR.
Forester 1 ief, Forest Protection SEMS/Chief, MES OIC-CENRO

Note: the computation of Total Damages is based From DENR Administrative Order No: 2000-63 (New rates of Forest Charges Pursuant to R.A. No. 7161 and Based on the
1999 FOB market prices of forest Products




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MARITIME GROUP
CORON DETACHMENT

Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: soucorondetachment@yahoo.com

May 1, 2021
The Duty Physician:

Coron, Palawan

Sir/fMadam;

May we have the honor to request from your office to conduct Physical/Medical
examination and issuance of result to the following person/persons:

| Name Age |Sex |Address
GIL LABAN DADOR 50 M

Sitio Matong old Busuanga Palawan

] BRIX DAVE D. DELA CRUZ 18 M Sitio Matong old Busuanga Palawan

Detachmnent, by virtue of Warrantless Arrest (Caught in The Act) on April 30, 2021

at about 5:21 PM for viclation of PD 705 along the mountainous part of Sitio Matong
Old Busuanga, Palawan

Resuit of said examination will be used as our reference.

Your usual cooperation regarding this matter is highly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Pmsw%ﬂagrada
PNCOIC, 280U, Coron Detachment

Receivedby ; _~. L/
Date/ Time . :

Stannet wih CamScannet



Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN
CORON DISTRICT HOSPITAL
Coron, Palawan

MEDICO-LEGAL CERTIFICATE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that _GIL LABAN DADOR - 50 _Years old. Male, single resident
at Sitio Matong Old Busuanga, Palawan was seen and examined in CORON DISTRICT
HOSPITAL on May 1, 2021 because of the following injuries sustained:

- NOSINGS OF EXTERNAL PHYSICAL INJURY AT THE TIME OF
EXAMINATION.
X0000(

Probable duration of medical attendance and/or incapacity for work of labor
barring complication/s and/or deeper involvement nor clinically N/A_ -
at time of examination.

This certification is being issued upon the request of -POLICE MASTER
SERGEANT- GERYNN S LAGRADA - PRCOIC, 2"? - SOU, Coron Detachment - for
whatever legal purpose it may serve.




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN
CORON DISTRICT HOSPITAL
Coron, Palawan

May 3, 2021

MEDICO-LEGAL CERTIFICATE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that _BRIX DAVE D, DELA CRUZ - 18 _ Years old. Male, single
resident at Sitio Matong Old Busuanga, Palawan was seen and examined in CORON
DISTRICT HOSPITAL on May 1. 2021 because of the following injuries sustained:

- NOSINGS OF EXTERNAL PHYSICAL INJURY AT THE TIME OF
EXAMINATION.
000K

Probable duration of medical attendance and/or incapacity for work of labor
barring complication/s and/or deeper involvement nor clinically N/A -
at time of examination.

This certification is being issued upon the request of -POLICE MASTER
SERGEANT- GERYNN S LAGRADA - PNCOIC, 2¥v - SQU, Coron Detachment - for
whatever legal purpose it may serve.




Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MARITIME GROUP

CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: soucorondetachment@yahoo.com

May 1, 2021

The Duty Physician:

Coron, Palawan

Sir/Madam;

May we have the honor to request from your office to conduct Physical/Medical
examination and issuance of result to the following person/persons:

Name Age |Sex |Address
TRISTAN DADOR DELA CRUZ 17 M Sitio Matong old Busuanga Palawan

Detachmnent, by virtue of Warrantiess Arrest (Caught in The Act) on April 30, 2021
at about 5:21 PM for violation of PD 705 along the mountainous part of Sitio Matong
Old Busuanga, Palawan

Result of said examination will be used as our reference.

Your usual cooperation regarding this matter is highly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

MS}%M“
PNCOIC, 2">S0U, Coron Detachment

N,

' S
Received by :K“— Q%

Date/ Time : R-lo]ot (e,




Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PALAWAN
CORON DISTRICT HOSPITAL
Coron, Palawan

May 3, 2021

MEDICO-LEGAL CERTIFICATE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that __ TRISTAN DADOR DELA CRUZ - 17 _ Years old. Male,
single resident at Sitio Matong Old Busuanga, Palawan was seen and examined in
CORON DISTRICT HOSPITAL on May 1, 2021 because of the following injuries sustained:

- NO SINGS OF EXTERNAL PHYSICAL INJURY AT THE TIME OF
EXAMINATION.
X000

Probable duration of medical attendance and/or incapacity for work of labor

barring complication/s and/or deeper involvement nor clinically N/A -
at time of examination.

This certification is being issued upon the request of -POLICE MASTER
SERGEANT- GERYNN S LAGRADA - PNCOIC, 2® - SOU, Coron Detachment - for
whatever legal purpose it may serve.

DIANA/A. ELOMINA, M.D.

Afttending Physician
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Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2MSPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Bray. Tagumpay. Co'on Palawan
Email; soucorondctachnis ibyahoo com

Form nr.012 A'l‘?h\ 70,200\
{Date)

INVENTORY OF ARRESTED LIVING PERSONS

Inventory of arrested living persons on or about ___9° 2\  fW at
vicinity _Sthe Watong @rgy. OVA Busdang, ﬁu&,;g,_ma Palawan for
violation of _Sec. G§ op T-D 05 onboard_Ind Sou-UG Conn Defads .

Name Age Address
GIL Lnean  DADOR 50 N Sie Medong | By, OF Pusuanga,

Beix oAve D PElACRu? __"HMLM\@&PMM

A = g -

This is to CERTIFY that the above-named person/s arrested in orderly manner
and properly accounted.

Apprehending Law Enforcement officers:

Puse Grer LA GRADA

*h—( ~/ g th“ i
o

Srancd with ComBeanner
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Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2"SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: coucorondetachmant@ivahiog com

Form no.013 A’P“‘\ 2P | do
{Date)

CERTIFICATE OF RELEASE OF ARRESTED LIVING PERSONS

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following persons listed hereunder who was
apprehended by the elements of 2nd _Sow-UE  Govon D efackiment on or

about ___5 . 9 ™ at vicinity Gﬁom%,m& Busuonda, Pusuonya Palaro an
for violation of _Sec.. G £ o [D. IG5 were” properly
released from the custody of this station on or about _(:9V AM The

re]ease of the said apprehended person has been made in good physical condition,
without harm or intimidation and no personal belonging has been taken.

Name Age Address
GIL  Lpeid  bapor 5o \__Sitis Mudony Pros.OR Busuany
BRix 04vE P 0e\n U LK /__Busy oty

X

/'\\/ e “WK

PMH<q G.t-vm/é s/ LaGeans
{Apprehending Kaw Enforcement Officer)

Received By:

Witness/es: g Lyodor

——G—I\"%DWOD\L
Beix i ?bﬂlbb('- mw?

Scanped with CamSconner



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MARITIME GROUP
2"SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: soucorondetachment@yahoo com

PNP ARREST AND BOOKING SHEET
(To be accomplished by the Arresting Officer)

BLOTTER ENTRY NR: J02! = 04 -00§ DATE: 7"\?%’ [30, %11

DAV *GlL Lhgpr

(Last Name) _ {Firsi NameL {Middle Name)
ADDRESS: ___ s 11 Q VATONGE - OLY) Buguavp Palowiwn
TEL NO. POBOW BWUIAVGA PAVAWAN DOB DECeMEER 94 1030
MARITAL STATUS: INGLE IDOWIER SEX: ALE

RRIED EPARATED MALE L

AGE: __ € (2 WEIGHT: _54 HEIGHT: 41\ EYES: ®eowN  HAIR: B Acle
COMPLEXION: _A1R-  OCCUPATION: ¥ArmING NATIONALITY: 1 [ PIMOD

HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT: _ELENEN 1oy QRADULNTG
NAME OF SCHOOL: OLY PUSUBMGA ,clEneHTaRy S cueoL
LOGCATION OF SCHOOL: _bup BUSURNGA palAuw kN
IDENTIFYING MARKS/CHARACTERISITICS. __

DRIVER'S LIC NR: ISSUED AT: ON:
RES CERT NR: DATE AND PLACE OF ISSUE:

OTHER ID CARDS: ID NR:

NAME OF FATHER: __(GhBRIEL 0aDo™ & DetenSed ) AGE:

ADDRESS: _O\0 BusuhbeA

NAME OF MOTHER: FRECILNA LIV AGE:__EY 4rs ded.

ADDRESS: ©Lb  pusuhvgp
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY:

NAME: RELATIONSHIP:
ADDRESS: TEL #
LAWYER: TEL #
DOCTOR: TEL#
HEALTH PROBLEM:
OFFENSE CHARGE: _VIOUh1lod o P0 305
(NATURE OF OFFENSE (GRIMIS NO.)
WHERE ARRESTED: __¢1 TV {1AT0 Jb DLD Buwvania gﬁa\ WO N

<

DATE ARRESTED: PPy, 20 ,1R7) TIME: "

NAME OF AABEESTIE% OFFicegys: %sﬂ LLTYHN  C Rt IE:L—L-EM—EB D
7% RN %y v AL UNIT; 2"° SOU-MARITIME GROUP

MEDICAL EXAMINATION CONDUCTED AT:

BY: DR. ON:
FINGERPRINT TAKEN BY: __ {A1 WeRBst L. DLMAwWwAL
PHOTO TAKEN BY: PAT1 BERRERY T DUMAW
ARRESTING OFFICER ;PMQ; js 2 F;/M Mo < o

ank ame Sigpaturg’ (
DUTY INVESTIGATOR: ___ DAT chren M A} A o

BOOKED BY (RANK/NAME/SIGNATURE):
SIGNATURE OF PERSON ARRESTED:

falo.oglyr~
(INDTCATE IF SUSPECT REFUSE TO SIGN)

RIGHT HAND

Beonoed with CaraScane



Republic of the Philippines
NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MARITIME GROUP
2¥SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email. soucorondetachment@yahoo.com

PNP ARREST AND BOOKING SHEET
(To be accomplished by the Arresting Officer)

BLOTTER ENTRY NR: 7011 = 04-0018 DATE: j‘?vf- | 0,01

DELRCRVY Pk PAVE gﬁDSt)

(Last Name) (First Name) iddle Narme;
ADDRESS: __ 14D At oLh ‘Pfusm N fa mfa(owcm
TEL NO._DR3865al33 ° "POB' OLp BWUALGA walauN HOB TabusRY 4, 9003
MARITAL STATUS: [ ZBINGLE IDOW/ER SEX. MA'I-.E

RRIED EPARATED

act: ¥ WEIGHT. ©5  HEIGHT. 3'©  EYES: Bpovsl HaR_ PHAtlc
COMPLEXION: __ #21[2_ OCCUPATION: NATIONALITY: Fl1 IO

HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT: TG OCHeoL UNOUR GRAD .
NAME OF SCHOOL: New BUSUANGA DATIORAL DriGh SCAooL
LOCATION OF SCHOOL: QuWw _PUSULANGA  PALMwWAM
IDENTIFYING MARKS/CHARACTERISITICS:

DRIVER'S LIC NR: ISSUED AT: ON:

RES CERT NR: DATE AND PLACE OF ISSUE:

OTHER ID CARDS; iDNR;

NAME OF FATHER: BIUM DELR Opuz AGE:_4o _yn.od
ADDRESS: _Dew BUWIubVGA . vALAWAN

NAME OF MOTHER: WERLULNN Dpabok AGE_ YO up old
ADDRESS; _D\® BUSUAUGHA  PALAWAY e

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY:

NAME: RELATIONSHIP:
ADDRESS: TEL#
LAWYER: TEL #:

DOCTOR: TEL #

HEALTH PROBLEM:

OFFENSE CHARGE: VIOIATION op PP TJeb
(IATURE OF OFFENSE)

WHERE ARRESTED:
DATE ARRESTED: b L] A I%
NAME OF ARRESTING OFRICERIS: _{MS & LR YN M X T agpaDh

UNIT: 2V? SOU-MARITIME GROUP
MEDICAL EXAMINATION CONDUCTED AT

BY: DR. ON:

FINGERPRINT TAKEN BY: _TAT [\Ee@er1 L. DUMAWAL

PHOTO TAKEN BY: _ T4 horlBeey L. pUMAWAL

ARRESTING OFFICER DA > LERYNN < CABEAD 1:—7%4

Rank Name

Signature
DUTY INVESTIGATOR: __ AT CARre  AAENIPI O £¥
BOOKED BY (RANK/NAME/SIGNATURE): ’

SIGNATURE OF PERSON ARRESTED: ;dﬂﬂ"\% B
SIGHT : . i (INDICATE IF SUSPECT REFUSE TO SIGN)

"

o

T =
(ATTACHED: MEDICAL EXAM; MUG SHOTS: TENPRINTS

[1-1=0

Scanned with CamScanner



BOOKING MUGSHOT

NAME OF SUSPECT: _DADOR GIL LABAN
FAMILY FIRST MIDDLE
Blotter Entry Nr:2021-04-0028




BOOKING MUGSHOT

NAME OF SUSPECT:_DELA CRUZ BRIXDAVE _DADOR

FAMILY FIRST MIDDLE
Blotter Entry Nr:2021-04-0028

66

&5

" BRIX DAVE, DELA
" CRUZ y DADOR
: SEC.68QF PD 708

of

© LAPRIL 30, 2021




NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
2™ SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Brgy. Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email: soucorondetachment@yahoo.com

May 1, 2021

TURN-OVER/ACKNOWLEDGEMENT RECEIPT

Received from PNP-Maritime Group 2™ Special Operations Unit Coron Detachment
Brgy. Tagumpay Coron Palawan, this, TRISTAN DADOR DELA CRUZ, male, 17 years
oid, resident of Sitlo Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan for evaluation if
the said minor has discernment to the crime committed and also for custody and proper
disposition of the same.

The said minor was apprehended at about 5:21 pm of April 30, 2021, personnel of
this Unit led by PMSg Gerynn S Lagrada, PNCOIC, 2™ SOU-MG Coron Detachment
together with the personnel of DENR-CENRO Coron led by Elizaide Segundo, Forest
Technician 2 and Richard John P Galagate, Project Operation Control Officer, Busuanga

. Pasture Reserve Management Office and the personnel of BPRMO Busuanga conducted
Joint Intel driven operation re- anti-illegal logging operation at the mountainous terrain
area of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Oid Busuanga, Busuanga, Palawan that resulted to the
successful apprehension of Three (3) persons namely Tristan Dador Dela Cruz, 17 years
old, Brix Dave Dador Dela Cruz 18 years old and Gil Laban Dador, 50 years old all
resident of Sitio Matong, Brgy. Old Busuanga, Busuanga Palawan, were caught in the
actual possession of one (1) piece Akle Lumber more or less 4.98 board feet, Three (3)
Carabao and One One (1) piece Kadang or Animal Skidding at the mountainous terrain
area of Sitio Matong, Old Busuanga Palawan with grid coordinate 12 11° 36.00449"” N
119 58' 8.95591" E, for violation of PD 705

Further this Unit request to your good office a certification to the said minor to
determine whether a yes or no if he has discernment to the crime he commit for
attachment in filing a case in court.

The apprehended minor was brought to the hospital and guided by health
certificate from Coron Hospital, Coron Plawan.

' Thiscenﬂ?cateofmm-overmmmcemﬁesmattheabwemenﬁonedperson,was
in good health with no harm and in good condition and will be remove from the custody
of this Unit upon receipt by of Municipal Social Welfare and
Deveiopment (MSWD)




CERTIFICATION

May 26, 2021

msmmmmmmnomcmm@hmmd’hm
of PD 105 was acted withowt discemment based on the report of assessment using index of
Value Judgment and Level of Moral Development.

Teistan D. Dela Cruz is 2 Grade 11 student of New Busuanga National High Schoo}
and a resident of Bgy. Oid Busuangs, Busuanga, Palawan. He was apprehended iast April 30,
2021 at around 5:21 in the afternoon for the offense he committed, s violation of PD 705.

The minor is the second child amoag 11 children of Mr. Billy and Mrs. Merlina Dela
Cruz. His father i5 2 construction worker and fis income serves to support the daily seeds of
their family. His mother is 8 plain housewife and respoasible to perform houvsehold chores.
Aecording %o him, the incident happened kst April 30, 2021 when his unele smived in their
house and called bis elder brother. He just thought that his wncle needs help w get firewood
5 heleft their ouse together with bis unele and brother. When they were caught by the PNP
Personnel, the minor was affaid and not aware that what be did was against the law.

During the interview with the minor, be was observed to be finmed on his statement,
He is serious and fixcused although sometimes he cannot maintain eye-to-eye contact with the
Social Workes. He also told to the Social Worker that be is afraid of what will happen o him
i the fsture because be sealized that what be did is wrong.

The minoe has alveady the abilily to wnderstand what is right and wrong and s
mmmhhﬁkmk:eﬂmmmm



Republic of the Philippines
National Police Commission
PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE
MARITIME GROUP
HEADQUARTERS 2" SPECIAL OPERATIONS UNIT
CORON DETACHMENT
Barangay Tagumpay, Coron, Palawan
Email Address: goucorondetachment@yahoo.com

MEMORANDUM
FOR . Commander, 2N° SOU-MG
(Attn: Investigation Section)
FROM . PNCOIC

SUBJECT : 1%tProgress Report re Violation of PD 705

DATE . May 1, 2021
1. References:

a. Spot Report from this Office dated April 30, 2021 with subject same as above;
b. PNP P.AT.R.O.L Plan 2030/PNP-MG Patrol Plan 2020

2. In connection with the above references, please be informed at about 10:00 AM
of May 1, 2021 case for violation of Presidential Decree No. 705, that one (1) minor name
Tristan Dador Dela Cruz 17 y/old single and a resident of Sitio Matong Brgy. Old Busuanga,

Busuanga, Palawan, was turned-over to the Municipal Social Welfare and Development of Coron
Palawan upon receipt by Mrs. Angieluz Durana of MSWD Coron.

3. Attached are the Turnover/Acknowledgement Receipt, Medical examination and
Medical Resuit.

4. For information and references.

Ge grada
Pdlice er Sergeant



Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT
CORON-BUSUANGA-GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO
Province Of Palawan

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
Plaintiff,
- versus - For:
GIL L. DADOR, ET. AL., VIOLATION OF SEC. 77 OF
Accused. PD 705
R I X
ORDER

In today’s scheduled Arraignment and Pre-Trial Conference, both accused
GIL DADOR and BRIX DAVE DELA CRUZ appeared duly represented by their
counsel, Atty. Bethel Faith Beronio. The accused in this case, when arraigned in
the dialect known to them, entered a plea of NOT GUILTY.

The counsel for the accused in this case manifested that considering that her
services was just engaged by the accused, she prays for the deferment of today’s
scheduled pre-trial conference.

Without objection on the of the prosecution, the pre-trial conference set for
today is hereby reset to May 16, 2022 at 8:30 o’clock in the morning.

The Court noted the Motion for Reduction of Bail filed by both accused in
this case, as well as the annotation thereto by the PNP Maritime or the Arresting
Officers that they are not objecting to the reduction of the said bond. In view
thereof, the Motion for Reduction of Bail is hereby granted. The bond of Thirty
Thousand Pesos (Php30,000.00) is hereby reduced to Fifteen Thousand Pesos
(Php15,000.00) for each accused.

SO ORDERED.

Given this 29t day of April, 2022 at Puerto Princesa City for Coron,
Palawan, Philippines.
M A

OVELLE MOANA R. HITOSIS
Presiding Judge

Copy Furnished:;

1. PssgJonathan Namuco; \

2. Atty. Bethel Faith Beronio;

3. PNP Maritime; \WOV“‘"G "‘é ’\\T"\W
4. DENR-Corom;&

5. Gil Dador, et. al,,

LMRH/jean



Republic of the Philippines
MURNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT
CORON-BUSUANGA-GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO

Province of Palawan

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE WO, 4259
Plaintiff, '
APEPELS- For:
i D, DADOR, ET. ALS., VIOL, OF SEC 77 OOF PD 705
Accused,
X ¥
ORDER

In today’s scheduled Pre-irial Conference. as per information relayed to
this Court, the PNP Prosecutor in this case is indisposed at the momeni,
considering that he is attending to his online class.

Iy visw of the unavailability of the PNP Prosecuiorn el 1ne Predrial
Caﬂference of this case be hereby ordered reset to July 18, 2037 st 8:30
o'dock in the morning.

Al the accused present are hereby notified in open Court of this setting.

SO ORDERED.

Given in open Court at Coron, Palawan, Philippings this 18% day of
May, 2022.

3?7 Frge
OVELLE MOANA R, HITOSIS

Presiding Judge

Copy Furnishedh

1. P8Sg Jonathan Mamuco A
¥ sty Bethel Faith Berorio "7/7/77
3. PMNP Masitine

4. Gil Dador, et als.,

LR Tave



Republic of the Philippines
MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT
CORON-BUSUANGA-GAUDENCIO E. ABORDO
Province Of Palawan
Contact no’s.: (048) 550 8190 & 0926-709-6670

Email Address: mctc2cgp000@judiciary.gov.ph

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, CRIMINAL CASE NO. 4259
Plaintiff,
- versus - For:
GIL L. DADOR, ET. AL., VIOLATION OF SEC. 77 OF
Accused. PD 705
D R X
ORDER

i
In today’s scheduled Pre-Trial Conference, the PNP Prosecutor in this
case manifested that he is not ready to proceed with the pre-trial,
considering that he has not yet perused the records of this case.

Without objection on the part of the counsel for the accused, let the
pre-trial conference of this case be hereby accordingly reset to August 16,
2022 at 8:30 o’clock in the morning.

All parties present are hereby notified in open Court of this setting.
SO ORDERED.

Given in open Court this 18" day of July, 2022 at Coron, Palawan,
Philippines.
OhH A
OVELLE MOANA R. HITOSIS
L Presiding Judge
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